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Introduction 

The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to set out how the Council proposes to deploy its capital 
resources to assist it to achieve its corporate and service objectives. It considers other relevant 
Council strategies, policies and plans and the views of partners and interested parties with whom the 
Council is involved. It also takes account of the resources which are likely to be available to the 
Council to fund capital investment and the effect of that investment on the Council’s revenue budget. 
It will serve as a useful point of reference when determining or reviewing the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

Capital expenditure is where the Council spends money on assets, such as property or vehicles that 
will be used for more than one year. In local government this includes spending on assets owned by 
other bodies, and loans and grants to other bodies enabling them to buy assets. 

A mid-year review of the Capital Programme for 2025/26 has been undertaken to identify any projects 
that may need to be re-profiled from 2025/26 into future years. This was approved by Cabinet on 2 
December 2025.  

The revised 2025/26 Capital Programme totals £35.635m and is summarised below, showing the 
constituent categories by the priorities identified in the Council Plan: 

Council Priorities Planned Expenditure 
£m 

One Council Delivering for Local People 0.922 

A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough 17.658 

Healthy, Active and Safe Communities 5.205 

Capital Contingency 0.481 

Town Centres for all 11.369 

Total 35.635 

Full Council will consider a capital programme to continue investment beyond 2025/26 on 11 
February 2026. 

The Strategy has been prepared against a background of continuing reductions in funding provided 
to local authorities by central government and its agencies, arising from the need to restrain public 
expenditure owing to the ongoing economic conditions and to rebalance public finances. The Council 
has also produced a Commercial Strategy with the aim to generate income through commercial 
activities which can then be reinvested in local priorities. 
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Key Objectives and Priorities 

The Council’s Priorities contained in the Council Plan are: 

 

 

 

 

 
Capital investment projects will be included in the Council’s Capital Programme on the basis that they 
address issues arising from one or more of these Priority Areas. An indication is shown against each 
project in the Programme of the area or areas it addresses. 

New proposals for capital investment will be assessed against the corporate priorities to ensure that 
they will contribute towards achieving the aims expressed. This assessment will be carried out as 
part of the appraisal process for new projects. 

The Council will also endeavour, through its programme of capital investment, to maintain its assets 
to a standard such that they remain fit for purpose, enabling continuity of service delivery. In 
particular, it will carry out regular surveys of its stock of buildings and structures to ascertain their 
state of repair and any remedial works which may be necessary. Repair or improvement works arising 
from such surveys will be carried out subject to the availability of resources and consideration of the 
role the building plays in service delivery and the need to continue the relevant service in order to 
contribute to meeting corporate priorities. If a building is no longer required for service delivery, it will 
either be considered for alternative use by the Council or its partners or disposed of and the proceeds 
made available for future capital investment in priority areas. All property assets are held to either (i) 
provide Council services, (ii) provide an investment return or (iii) to further regeneration projects. 

The Capital Assets and Commercial Investment Review Group is in place and chaired by the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth. This Group keeps the Council’s capital 
investment strategy under continuous review, including the prioritisation of projects for inclusion in 
future capital investment programmes over the medium term. Regular reviews of the property 
portfolio will be carried out by the group to identify properties or land which could potentially be 
disposed of, following a consultation process in the case of significant proposals, and a capital receipt 
obtained from the sale.  

Where suitable “Invest to Save” projects can be identified the Council will actively pursue such 
projects as it recognises the benefits, in the form of reduced costs falling on the General Fund 
Revenue Account, that can result from such investment.   

The Council will seek, where practicable and economically justifiable, to develop its investment 
projects having regard to principles of sustainability, for example in relation to materials used and 
environmentally friendly modes of operation once in use, following construction or purchase. 

One Council Delivering for Local People 

A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough 

Healthy, Active and Safe Communities 

Town Centres for All 



  

  
5 

Factors Influencing the Capital Programme 

Projects for inclusion in the capital programme arise from a variety of sources, some of them internally 
generated and some arising from external factors. The more significant of these can be summarised 
diagrammatically as follows: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

These are discussed in greater detail in sections below:  

Links with Other Strategies, Policies and Plans 

As well as the Council’s Plan and the Capital Programme the Capital Strategy has clear links to many 
other strategies, policies and plans, the most significant of which are shown in the following table: 

Key Strategies 

Asset Management Strategy Service and Financial Plans 

Economic Development Strategy Procurement Strategy 

Investment Strategy Housing Strategy 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Customer Service and Access Strategy 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy Treasury Management Strategy 

An important link is to the Asset Management Strategy in that many capital investment projects are 
related to the Council’s fixed assets, such as its stock of buildings. Needs and priorities identified in 
the Asset Management Strategy will require consideration for inclusion in the Council’s Capital 
Programme and have wider financial consequences. Equally important is the opportunity to generate 

Internal External 

Corporate Priorities, as set out in 
the Council Plan 

Government sponsored 
programmes, e.g. Disabled 

Facilities Grants 

Investment identified in Strategies, 
Policies and Plans Unforeseen Emergency Works 

Work needed to maintain Property 
Assets 

Works required to comply with 
legislation, e.g. re disabled access, 

health and safety 

Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 
replacement needs 

Projects resulting from Partnership 
Activity 

ICT Investment and Replacement Availability of External Funding 

Invest to Save Projects Public expectation that works 
should be carried out 
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capital receipts from the disposal of land/property where there is no current or likely future operational 
need. 

The Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s policies and practices in relation to commercial 
investments, for example investments in property and will include information about any such 
proposals, including funding the expenditure and the effect upon the revenue budget. Expenditure 
relating to commercial investments will be capital and will be included in the capital programme. 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy will take account of the revenue effect of capital investment. 

Appraisal, procurement and management of capital projects needs to be carried out with regard to 
the objectives, methodologies the principles and practices set out in the Procurement Strategy.   

The various service based strategies will inform the Council’s capital investment process through 
their identification of areas for action and of priorities within individual service areas.  

The Treasury Management Strategy needs to reflect planned capital spend, particularly with regard 
to setting limits for tying up money over the longer term and the limits relating to the amount of 
permitted borrowing.   

In addition, the Capital Strategy will be influenced by the results of any Service Reviews which have 
been carried out by the Council, either as part of the budget preparation process or as one-off 
exercises. Where these reviews identify areas of service which are to be discontinued, this may give 
rise to assets which will be available for disposal and possibly generate a capital receipt which will 
be available for funding further capital investment. Alternatively, reviews may identify areas for 
investment, including potential “invest to save” projects, some of which may be capital investment.  

External Influences, Partners and Consultation with 
Other Interested Parties 

The Council’s capital investment plans are influenced by several external parties and factors: central 
government and its agencies, legislation requiring capital works, partner organisations, businesses, 
developers and by the needs and views of other interested parties, particularly those of Borough 
residents. 

Government sponsored initiatives and programmes will influence the projects which the Council will 
include in its capital investment plans. In particular, its Housing Investment Programme in which the 
Council participates with regard to Disabled Facilities Grants, this is a major area of investment where 
funding is provided by Government to meet a proportion of the costs of some of these activities. This 
funding currently consists mainly of grant payments to partially meet the cost of disabled facilities 
grants payable to eligible applicants.  

Where required by legislation to carry out works of a capital nature, such as to comply with the 
Disability Act or Health and Safety requirements, or anti-pollution regulations, the Council will 
consider the most effective way to discharge its obligations and appropriate provision will be made 
in its Capital Programme once it has determined that it shall carry out the necessary work and that 
this should be capitalised.  

The Council works with a wide range of partners from the public, private, voluntary and community 
sectors, all of which have an influence over its spending priorities. Relationships with partners, 
including those concerning capital matters, will be governed by the Council’s Partnerships Code of 
Practice. Wherever possible the Council will seek to work in partnership with others to deliver its 
capital investment programme in order to provide facilities which meet its own and partners’ needs. 
When working with the private sector, the objective will be to maximise the benefits to the Council 



  

  
7 

and the community from any projects, both in terms of outputs and in relation to obtaining funding for 
the project.  

The Council has established a Town Centre Partnership, together with relevant parties such as 
representatives of retailers and businesses in the town centres of Newcastle and Kidsgrove. The 
partnership may identify proposals for town centre improvements which could place demands upon 
future capital programmes where such works align with the Council’s economic development 
objectives. It may also present an opportunity for costs to be shared between the parties likely to 
benefit from their implementation. 

The availability of external funding (particularly in relation to the successful Town Deals and Future 
High Street Fund bids) will also influence the projects which the Council will include in its capital 
investment plans. This is referred to in the following section of the Strategy.   

Regard will be given to the Council’s obligations under disabled access requirements in putting 
forward proposals for capital investment and in the design of any facilities which are proposed.   

Wherever possible the principles of financial and environmental sustainability will be incorporated 
into any capital projects.   

Resources Available to Finance Capital Investment 

The following table shows the main sources of funding which are available to the Council to finance 
its capital investment. Individual projects may be financed solely by one of these or by a combination 
of several of them.   

Internal External 

Capital Receipts in Hand Government Grants 

Reserves Borrowing 

New Capital Receipts from Asset 
Sales Contributions from Partners 

Revenue Contributions Other Contributions 

More details of these funding sources are given in the following paragraphs: 

Capital receipts have been the major source of funding for the Capital Programme in recent years. 
Capital receipts, alongside borrowing and external contributions, are committed to finance the 
currently approved Capital Programme.  Additional capital projects may be financed from capital 
receipts obtained by asset sales or other new capital streams.  

A previously significant source of capital receipts has been the Council’s continuing right to a share 
of receipts arising from tenants of Aspire Housing under the Right to Buy legislation.  However, Right 
to Buy sales have diminished from historically high levels, both because of the present depressed 
property market and there being fewer potential purchasers as time goes by.  Future sales income is 
projected to be in the range of £0.5m per annum. 

Capital receipts from sales of land and property (including covenant release payments) have been 
relatively modest in recent times. 
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The Asset Management Strategy sets out expected sales over the next ten years. The Capital, Assets 
and Commercial Investment Review Group meets on a bi-monthly basis and is responsible for the 
formulation of strategies in respect of income generation relating to asset disposals. 

The use of capital receipts and reserves to finance new capital projects influences investment income 
receipts and hence the General Fund Revenue Account. At an investment interest rate of around 4%, 
every £100,000 of such capital receipts or reserve balances used will cost £4,000 to the revenue 
account on an ongoing basis. The use of capital receipts and reserves to finance the Capital 
Programme is taken account of in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. Any receipts generated from 
the sale of assets will be invested until they are required to finance capital expenditure. 

Wherever Government grants are available to meet all or part of the cost of capital projects the 
Council will ensure that these are applied for and used to maximise the amount of investment which 
can be made and the benefit which will result from that investment.  

Funding will be sought towards the cost of capital projects from external parties wherever possible 
and appropriate. The prime examples of these being the Town Deals, Future High Streets Fund and 
Disabled Facilities Grants. These may include property developers, central government and 
government agencies, funding bodies such as the National Lottery, the Football Foundation, the 
Lawn Tennis Association and partner organisations that may join with the Council to bring forward 
projects of mutual benefit. 

The capital investment programme set out in Annex B will require a significant amount of borrowing 
if it is to be carried out in its entirety. The use of borrowing influences the General Fund Revenue 
account in terms of interest payable and the requirement to allocate a Minimum Revenue Provision, 
for a typical asset with a useful life of 20 years borrowing costs currently amount to around 
£9,000/year for every £100,000 borrowed. 

There is no intention to charge any capital investment directly to the General Fund Revenue Account. 

The Council does not presently intend to consider the use of Private Finance Initiative type 
arrangements or tax increment financing to meet the cost of capital investment. 

The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) will prepare estimates of the resources which are 
presently in hand plus those likely to be available in future to finance capital investment. They will 
keep these estimates up to date and periodically report upon them to Cabinet and Council, particularly 
when the Capital Programme is being considered. The Council will decide on the appropriate form of 
financing for projects included in the Capital Programme based on advice from the Service Director 
for Finance (S151 Officer) as to availability and the consequences and costs of use of the various 
options.  

The need to have available liquid funds to be used to pay for capital projects will be considered when 
drawing up the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. An appropriate limit will be placed on long 
term investments based on predictions of the capital spending profile over the period covered by the 
Strategy so that there are likely to be enough readily available easily cashable investments to meet 
requirements.   

Revenue Implications 

The impact upon the General Fund Revenue Account arising from capital investment proposals will 
be calculated and considered at the time projects are placed before Cabinet or Full Council for 
inclusion in the approved Capital Programme or for specific approval. Such impact may be in the 
form of reduced interest receipts, where projects are to be financed from capital receipts or reserves, 
borrowing costs, if loan finance is to be employed, or additional running costs arising from the 
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provision of a new or altered facility. Offset against these costs will be any savings which might 
accrue, for example from “invest to save” projects.  

The Council will always have regard to the affordability of its proposed capital investments, in terms 
of the revenue implications arising. 

The revenue implications of the capital programme will be taken account of in the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

Appraisal and Prioritisation of Investment Proposals 

In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations proposals for new capital investment 
estimated to cost more than £250,000 will be subject to an appraisal process, whereby a business 
case will be made out for the proposal, considering its contribution towards meeting corporate 
objectives and service priorities, its outputs and milestones, its cost and sources of and its effect, if 
any, upon the revenue budget in future years. Less significant projects costing below £250,000 will 
be subject to a simplified process. All new capital investment proposals must be considered by the 
Capital, Assets and Commercial Investment Review Group prior to specific Cabinet approval being 
requested. The project will only be included in the approved Capital Programme, after considering its 
priority relative to other proposed projects and the overall level of resources available to fund the 
Capital Programme as a whole.  

No projects should be considered in isolation. They must be required to be measured against all 
other competing projects to determine which should go forward. This process should also apply to 
any projects which are proposed after the approval of the programme, to ensure that only those 
projects with a high priority are proceeded with and funds are not diverted to projects of a lesser 
priority. 

A Risk Assessment, in the approved corporate format, will be completed for capital projects over 
£250,000. 

Monitoring Arrangements and Project Management 

Progress in relation to individual projects will be monitored through the Council’s arrangements for 
the monitoring of capital projects, which entail quarterly monitoring reports to be received by the 
Cabinet. The Capital Assets and Commercial Investment Review Group will also review project 
progress and corrective action will be initiated where projects fall behind schedule, appear likely to 
overspend or otherwise give cause for concern. Individual Project Forms will be maintained in respect 
of each project by the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) which will track the progress of 
projects and be available to officers and members with an interest in reviewing progress of those 
projects.   

All projects will be assigned to a named officer who will be responsible for overseeing the project, 
including project monitoring and control and implementing exception reports and, where appropriate, 
corrective action if the project deviates from its planned progress or cost. Where complex major 
projects are to be carried out, consideration will be given to employing the Prince2 project 
management methodology. 

All capital projects will be subject to Internal Audit review to ensure correct procedures have been 
followed and sums have been paid out in accordance with Financial Regulations and Standing Orders 
as they relate to contracts. Where projects have received funding from government or quasi-
governmental sources, the expenditure will also be subject in many cases to external audit. European 
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Union funded projects may also be subject to audit by auditors on behalf of that body. Where 
monitoring returns or claims for reimbursement of expenditure are required to be sent to funding 
bodies, these will be completed and forwarded promptly to the relevant body in compliance with any 
deadlines laid down by them. All capital investment proposals and project progress and management 
are subject to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements.  

Statutory Framework 

The Council’s capital investment is carried out within the statutory framework laid down by the Local 
Government Act 2003 and regulations under that Act. Accordingly, only expenditure which fits the 
definition of capital expenditure contained in the Act or Regulations pursuant to it will be capitalised.  

Capital expenditure is defined by the 2003 Act as that which falls to be capitalised in accordance with 
accounting, published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
applicable to all local authorities. Annex A sets out a summarised version of the definition provided 
by the Code. In addition, there are several other types of expenditure that have been defined by 
Regulations as being treatable as capital in nature. Generally, these do not apply to this Council. 

It should be noted that the Act and Regulations are framed in a permissive way, allowing local 
authorities to capitalise expenditure which fits the definition but not forcing them to capitalise such 
expenditure. The Council will decide, therefore, whether to include a project meeting the capital 
definition in its capital programme or to meet its cost from a revenue account.  

The Council does not set a minimum amount for the capitalisation of expenditure (de minimis level). 
Accordingly, any expenditure complying with the above definition may be capitalised.  

Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

 

 

Local Gov. Act 2003 
• S1 – Power to borrow 
• S3 – Affordable borrowing limit 
• S12 – Power in invest 

 

MHCLG Guidance 
• Investment Guidance (2018) 
• MRP Guidance (2018) 
 

Professional Code 
• CIPFA Prudential Code (2021) 
• CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 

(2021) 

Legislation

Guidance

Code
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Prudential Indicators 

The Council shall ensure that all its capital expenditure, investments and borrowing decisions are 
prudent and sustainable. In doing so it will consider its arrangements for the repayment of debt and 
consideration of risk and the impact, and potential impact, on the Council’s overall fiscal sustainability. 
The Council’s prudential indicators (shown in Annex C) are as follows: 

• Estimates of capital expenditure 

The Council will make reasonable estimates of the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the forthcoming financial year and at least the following two financial years. 

• Actual capital expenditure 

After the year end, the actual capital expenditure incurred during the financial year will be 
recorded.  

• Estimates of capital financing requirement 

The Council will make reasonable estimates of the total capital financing requirement at the 
end of the forthcoming financial year and the following two years. 

• Actual capital financing requirement 

After the year end, the actual capital financing requirement will be calculated directly from the 
Council’s balance sheet. 

• Ratio of financing costs to net revenue streams 

This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and 
proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required 
to meet borrowing costs. 

• Authorised limit on external borrowing 

The Authorised Limit sets the maximum level of external borrowing on a gross basis (i.e., 
excluding investments) for the Council. This Prudential Indicator separately identifies 
borrowing from other long-term liabilities such as finance leases. It is consistent with the 
Council’s existing commitments, its proposals for capital expenditure and financing and its 
approved treasury management policy statement and practices. 

• Operational boundary for external debt 

This indicator refers to how the authority manages its external debt to ensure it remains within 
the statutory authorised limit. It differs from the authorised limit in as far as it is based on the 
most likely scenario, in terms of capital spend and financing during the year. 

• Gross debt and capital financing requirement 

This is a key indicator of prudence. To ensure that over the medium-term debt will only be for 
a capital purpose, the local authority should ensure that debt does not, except in the short 
term, exceed the total of capital financing requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates 
of any additional capital financing requirement for the current and next two financial years.  

Where the gross debt is greater than the capital financing requirement the reasons for this 
should be clearly stated in the annual treasury management strategy. 
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Procurement 

Regard will be given to the contents of the Council’s Procurement Strategy when considering the 
delivery of capital projects.  

Where estimated project contract costs exceed the relevant statutory threshold, the appropriate EU 
or other tendering procedures will be followed.  

Standing Orders relating to contracts will apply to all contracts proposed to be let in relation to capital 
projects, together with Financial Regulations and the provisions of the Council’s scheme of 
Delegation.  

The achievement of Value for Money will be a guiding principle in the procurement of capital works 
and services and in managing contracts.   

Future Capital Programme 

Capital investment needs have been assessed over a ten-year period (2026/27 to 2035/36) and are 
set out in Annex B. 

During this period, there will be a need for some items of capital investment to be made to ensure 
continued service delivery or to comply with statutory requirements or to ensure health and safety of 
staff and public. Examples of these include operational building repairs and maintenance, 
replacement of vehicles, plant and equipment required to deliver services, and disabled facilities 
grants. 

It may be possible to extend the lives of some of the vehicles, if they are in a fit condition when their 
replacement date is reached. Similarly, some of the maintenance/improvement works to the Council’s 
operational properties may be capable of being deferred; periodic stock condition surveys will inform 
any decisions in this regard. Additionally, some properties may be deemed surplus to operational 
requirements and eligible for disposal in their current condition.  

In addition to the essential works outlined above, there are significant amounts of expenditure which 
need to be incurred: 

• In respect of the Town Deals and Future High Streets Fund funding successfully bid for, these 
projects will have a significant impact upon the regeneration and recovery of both Newcastle 
and Kidsgrove Town centres; 

• In respect of the commercial portfolio in order to keep properties in a state of repair such as 
to continue to obtain a reasonable rental income;  

• To maintain various engineering structures such as walls, bridges, drains, and reservoirs to 
ensure safety to the public; and 

• To enable agreed actions in relation to approved policies and strategies to be progressed and 
to meet other Council commitments. 

Over the period 2026/27 to 2035/36 it is estimated that this expenditure will total £142.342m. There 
will be insufficient capital receipts arising from planned sales to meet all the costs of the investment 
programme. 
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The Capital Programme will require to be financed by borrowing, primarily for cash flow purposes, 
whilst assets are procured and constructed, after which time significant capital receipts are expected. 
The associated borrowing costs have been factored into the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). The Capital Financing Requirement is set to increase to £31.279m by 2028/29 based on the 
3-year Capital Programme for 2026/27 to 2028/29, the Capital Financing Requirement at 31 March 
2025 (£19.893m) and the Capital Financing Requirement for capital expenditure during the current 
financial year and the financial years 2026/27 to 2028/29 (£11.386m). 

There will be a consequent cost to the revenue budget which will have to be included in the MTFS 
projections. Based on the expenditure shown in Annex B and forecasts of the amount and timing of 
receipts and current capital financing costs, the costs to the revenue budget relating to minimum 
revenue provision and interest payable on borrowings will be around £16.163m over 10 years, with 
the costs in each year 2026/27 to 2035/36 being as shown below: 

Year Total 
£m 

Year Total 
£m 

2026/27 1.037 2031/32 1.820 

2027/28 1.211 2032/33 1.889 

2028/29 1.249 2033/34 1.960 

2029/30 1.245 2034/35 2.034 

2030/31 1.608 2035/36 2.110 

  Total 16.163 

A capital programme for 2026/27 to 2028/29 totalling £110.010m will be recommended to Full Council 
on 11 February 2026, consistent with the detail shown in Annex B. The prudential indicators that will 
apply for this 3-year period are set out at Annex C. 

Funding for 2025/26 expenditure is likely to be available from the following sources:  

• Further capital receipts from asset sales; 

• Right to Buy capital receipts; 

• Government grants; 

• Other external contributions; and 

• Borrowing. 

All the above funding sources are likely to be limited so the programme only includes affordable 
projects.    
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Annex A – Definition of Capital Expenditure included in 
the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom  

All expenditure that can be directly attributed to the acquisition, creation, or enhancement of items of 
property, plant and equipment or the acquisition of rights over certain longer-term intangible benefits 
is accounted for on an accruals basis and capitalised as a non-current asset. It must be probable that 
the future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to the Council - the 
Council does not have to own the item, but it must be more than likely that it has gained the right to 
use the item in the provision of services or to generate cash from it. In addition, it must be possible 
to measure the cost of the item reliably. 

Expenditure that should be capitalised will include expenditure on the: 

• Acquisition, reclamation or laying out of land; 

• Acquisition, construction, preparation, enhancement or replacement of roads, buildings and 
other structures; and 

• Acquisition, installation or replacement of movable or immovable plant, machinery, apparatus, 
vehicles and vessels. 

In this context, the definition of enhancement contained in the previous Code of Practice (SORP) 
is still applicable and means the carrying out of works which are intended to: 

• Lengthen substantially the useful life of the asset; or 

• Increase substantially the market value of the asset; or 

• Increase substantially the extent to which the asset can or will be used for the purpose or in 
conjunction with the functions of the local authority concerned.   

Under this definition, improvement works and structural repairs should be capitalised, whereas 
expenditure to ensure that the fixed asset maintains its previously assessed standard of performance 
should be recognised in the revenue account as it is incurred. Expenditure on existing fixed assets 
should be capitalised in three circumstances: 

• Enhancement - see above; 

• Where a component of the fixed asset that has been treated separately for depreciation 
purposes and depreciated over its individual useful life is replaced or restored; or 

• Where the subsequent expenditure relates to a major inspection or overhaul of a fixed asset 
that restores the benefits of the asset that have been consumed by the authority and have 
already been reflected in depreciation. 

Assets acquired on terms meeting the definition of a finance lease should be capitalised and included 
together with a liability to pay future rentals.   

Where an asset is acquired for other than cash consideration or where payment is deferred the asset 
should be recognised and included in the balance sheet at fair value.  
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Annex B – 2026/27 to 2035/36 Capital Programme 
2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34 2034/35 2035/36 TOTAL 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

PRIORITY - One Council Delivering for Local People 
Neighbourhood Delivery 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 70,000 
ICT 700,000 75,000 346,000 431,000 121,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 1,828,000 
Total  705,000 80,000 351,000 456,000 126,000 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000 1,898,000 
 
PRIORITY - A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough  
Housing 3,096,363 1,770,000 1,770,000 2,095,000 2,095,000 2,095,000 2,095,000 2,095,000 2,095,000 2,095,000 21,301,363 
Property 402,317 - 277,510 - 7,280 - - - - - 687,107 
Facilities Management 534,904 560,475 188,543 310,000 724,742 172,500 172,500 150,000 150,000 150,000 3,113,664 
Regeneration 53,826,311 23,034,760 - - - - - - - - 76,861,071 
Total  57,859,895 25,365,235 2,236,053 2,405,000 2,827,022 2,267,500 2,267,500 2,245,000 2,245,000 2,245,000 101,963,205 
 
PRIORITY - Healthy, Active and Safe Communities  
Environmental Health - - - 12,000 - - - - - - 12,000 
Streetscene 542,419 130,000 130,000 130,000 155,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 1,737,419 
Bereavement Services 141,950 5,000 5,000 10,000 1,530,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 1,716,950 
Recycling and Fleet Services 3,049,661 6,279,419 2,323,428 2,086,514 6,874,835 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 24,113,857 
Leisure 1,604,998 1,373,936 - - - - - - - - 2,978,934 
Engineering Works 200,000 - - - 95,000 - - - - - 295,000 
Total  5,539,028 7,788,355 2,458,428 2,238,514 8,654,835 835,000 835,000 835,000 835,000 835,000 30,854,160 
 
PRIORITY - Town Centres for All  
Town Deal - Newcastle 3,432,755 - - - - - - - - - 3,432,755 
Town Deal - Kidsgrove 1,955,030 1,239,313 - - - - - - - - 3,194,343 
Total  5,387,785 1,239,313 - - - - - - - - 6,627,098 
 
CONTINGENCY 1,000,000 - - - - - - - - - 1,000,000 
TOTAL  70,491,708 34,472,903 5,045,481 5,099,514 11,607,857 3,138,500 3,138,500 3,116,000 3,116,000 3,116,000 142,342,463 
 
FUNDING  
Capital Receipts 5,050,000 4,350,000 4,350,000 4,350,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 21,400,000 
Regeneration Receipts - - 13,367,039 27,267,825 32,684,253 - - - - - 73,319,117 
External Contributions  16,582,528 3,871,155 1,675,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 36,128,683 
Borrowing 1,633,832 3,216,988 (979,519) (1,250,486) 5,998,848 588,500 588,500 566,000 566,000 566,000 11,494,663 
Regeneration Borrowing 47,225,348 23,034,760 (13,367,039) (27,267,825) (29,625,244) - - - - - - 
TOTAL  70,491,708 34,472,903 5,045,481 5,099,514 11,607,857 3,138,500 3,138,500 3,116,000 3,116,000 3,116,000 142,342,463 
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Annex C – Prudential Indicators 

Capital Prudential Indicators 

Actual and Estimate of Capital Expenditure  

31/03/25 
Actual 

(£000’s) 

31/03/26 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

31/03/27 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

31/03/28 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

31/03/29 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

26,236 35,635 70,492 34,473 5,045 

The Capital Financing Requirement (The Councils Borrowing Need) 

The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  The CFR is 
simply the total historic outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for from either 
revenue or capital resources.  It is essentially a measure of the Council’s underlying borrowing need.  
Any capital expenditure above, which has not immediately been paid for, will increase the CFR.  

The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision (MRP) is a statutory annual 
revenue charge which broadly reduces the borrowing need in line with each asset’s life. 

The CFR projections are below: 

31/03/25 
Actual 

(£000’s) 

31/03/26 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

31/03/27 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

31/03/28 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

31/03/29 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

19,893 27,408 29,041 32,258 31,279 

The amounts shown above from 2025/26 onwards allow the Council to borrow during those years to 
finance capital expenditure which cannot be funded from other revenue or capital resources. However, 
the likelihood of individual schemes, the timings and the amounts involved cannot be assessed with 
certainty at this point. 

The sale of Council assets for capital receipts will have a significant impact upon the CFR, if sales are 
made the Council’s borrowing requirement will be reduced, if not the Council’s borrowing requirement 
will be greater. 

Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement  

The Council’s main objectives when borrowing are to achieve a low but certain cost of finance while 
retaining flexibility should plans change in future. These objectives are often conflicting, and the Council 
therefore seeks to strike a balance between cheaper short-term loans and long-term fixed rate loans 
where the future cost is known but higher.  

The Council does not borrow to invest for the primary purpose of financial return and therefore retains 
full access to the Public Works Loans Board.  

Projected levels of the Council’s total outstanding debt, are shown below, compared with the capital 
financing requirement (see above): 
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2024/25 
Actual 

(£000’s) 

2025/26 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2026/27 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2027/28 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2028/29 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

Debt (non 
Regeneration) Nil 7,514 14,041 17,258 16,279 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 19,893 27,408 29,041 32,258 31,279 

Debt Relating to 
Regeneration Projects Nil Nil 47,225 70,260 56,893 

Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital financing requirement, except in the 
short-term whereby capital receipts are expected. As can be seen from the table above, the Council 
expects to comply with this in the medium term, for information purposes debt relating to regeneration 
projects, for which capital receipts are expected from 2028/29 onwards is shown separately. 

Affordability Prudential Indicators 

Actual and Estimates of the Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term obligation costs 
net of investment income) against the net revenue stream.  

Financing Costs comprise the aggregate of interest payable, interest receivable and investment income, 
the amount charged as MRP, and depreciation and impairment charges that have not been reversed 
out of the revenue account.   

Net Revenue Stream is defined as the ‘amount to be met from government grants and local taxpayers’. 
This is the Council’s ‘budgetary requirements’ figure shown in the General Fund Revenue Budget, being 
the net expenditure for the year before deducting government grants (Revenue Support and Business 
Rates Retention) and adjusting for the Collection Fund surplus/deficit. The relevant figures for this 
Council are set out in the table below: 

 
2024/25 
Actual 

(£000’s) 

2025/26 
Budget 
(£000’s) 

2026/27 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2027/28 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2028/29 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

Net Revenue Stream 17,026 19,730 19,730 19,730 19,730 

Financing Costs (390) 947 1,037 1,211 1,249 

Ratio (2.29%) 4.80% 5.26% 6.14% 6.33% 

Treasury Indicators 

Limits to Borrowing Activity 

 The Local Government Act 2003 requires each local authority to determine and keep under review how 
much money it can afford to borrow. This is to be determined by the calculation of an affordable 
borrowing limit which Regulations to the Act specify should be calculated with regard to the CIPFA 
Prudential Code. 

Previously borrowing has not been used to fund the capital programme because the Council has had 
sufficient reserves and useable capital receipts to finance capital expenditure from these sources.  
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The Operational Boundary 

This is the limit beyond which external debt is not normally expected to exceed.   

Operational boundary 2025/26 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2026/27 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2027/28 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2028/29 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

Borrowing 55,000 100,000 125,000 150,000 

Other long term liabilities 0 0 0 0 

The Authorised Limit for External Borrowing 

A further key prudential indicator represents a control on the maximum level of borrowing.  This 
represents a limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by 
the full Council.  It reflects the level of external debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the 
short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term.   

This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003.  

The Council is asked to approve the following authorised limit: 

Authorised limit 2025/26 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2026/27 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2027/28 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

2028/29 
Estimate 
(£000’s) 

Debt 75,000 120,000 145,000 170,000 

Other Long Term Liabilities 0 0 0 0 

  Limits on Interest Rate Exposures (fixed and variable interest rates) 

The following limits will apply in relation to the Council’s interest rate exposure. They relate to interest 
on both borrowings and investments. These limits are intended to reduce the risk of the Council suffering 
unduly from significant adverse fluctuations in interest rates. 

Limit on Fixed Interest Rate Exposures (as a percentage of total borrowings / investments) 

Borrowing Investments 
 

Upper Lower Upper Lower 

2025/26 100% 0% 100% 0% 

2026/27 100% 0% 100% 0% 

2027/28 100% 0% 100% 0% 

2028/29 100% 0% 100% 0% 
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Limit on Variable Interest Rate Exposures (as a percentage of total borrowings/ investments) 

Borrowing Investments 
 

Upper Lower Upper Lower 

2025/26 100% 0% 100% 0% 

2026/27 100% 0% 100% 0% 

2027/28 100% 0% 100% 0% 

2028/29 100% 0% 100% 0% 

 In relation to both borrowing and investing fixed rate investments and loans may be anything between 
0% and 100% of the total, with the same proportions being permitted for variable rate loans – in effect 
there is no limit on each type. This enables maximum flexibility to be afforded to take advantage of 
prevailing interest trends to obtain the best deal for the Council. 


	Introduction
	Key Objectives and Priorities
	Factors Influencing the Capital Programme
	Links with Other Strategies, Policies and Plans
	External Influences, Partners and Consultation with Other Interested Parties
	Resources Available to Finance Capital Investment
	Revenue Implications
	Appraisal and Prioritisation of Investment Proposals
	Monitoring Arrangements and Project Management
	Statutory Framework
	Legal and Regulatory Requirements
	Prudential Indicators
	Procurement
	Future Capital Programme
	Annex A – Definition of Capital Expenditure included in the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
	Annex B – 2026/27 to 2035/36 Capital Programme
	Annex C – Prudential Indicators

